IMS

Release Notes

No

54552

55716

57284

56989

49636

54165

55324

57081

57046

52172

51937

54554

50266

56807

53803

53465

50265

57807

Module / Function

Basic

Basic

Basic

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Documents

Documents

Documents

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Educations

Import/Interface

Import/Interface

Import/Interface

Improvement

Object management

PDF creation

Version

v5.5

v5.5

v9.5

v9.5

v9.5

vb.5

vb.5

vb.5

v9.5

v9.5

v9.5

v9.5

v9.5

v5.5

v5.5

v5.5

v9.5

v9.5

Type of
adjustment
Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Feature

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature

Fix

Release Notes

It has been ensured that all log files can be downloaded in the
IMS status report.

It has been ensured that the log file shows the corresponding
users for each date.

An issue where the menu items and edit icon were not displayed
on the start page has been fixed.

It has been ensured that all entries in selection fields expanding
upwards are visible.

The authorization check on the analytics page has been
improved for users who only have authorization for certain
steps, but no opening authorization.

It has been ensured that all information, including from dynamic
form fields, are displayed in the Draft tab.

The behavior when forming a match code for versioned objects
has been fixed.

The workflow action “Check” now also checks for a document
object whether a document has been uploaded or, with the
corresponding setting, whether a document with this name
already exists.

In the evaluations, the menu item “Personal — Confirmation”
only appears if entries can exist there, i.e., if there is at least
one dynamic form field where the checkbox “Confirmation
relevant” is activated.

The behavior of a mandatory checkbox has been improved.
Note: If a checkbox becomes a mandatory field via a rule, this
cannot be visually indicated to the user. It must be handled
differently.

When selecting ”“GenericDataContainer” in an ImsObject field,
the data management nodes can now also be selected.

The display of dates on the employee’s education/training tab
has been improved.

A simple, configurable CSV export has been introduced, which
can be used, for instance, to export data from an object
management system.

An issue with drag&drop when importing workflows has been
fixed.

It has been ensured that the “Lock imported Fields” setting
prevents editing of all imported fields, particularly the user
photo.

It has been ensured that the menu item for the evaluations in
the CIP module is always displayed in the correct language.

It is now possible to configure a workflow step to check if all
configured sub—objects exist. If not, they will be created
automatically. This configuration is done by the Competence
Center.

It has been ensured that a PDF of the process executions can
be created at any time.

IMS Integrierte Managementsysteme AG . info@ ms—-ag.com . www.ims—ag.com



IMS

52896
57186
51750
57646
53414
54553
45643

50267

Process

Process

Reporting

Risk

Risk

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

v5.5

v5.5

v5.5

v9.5

v9.5

v9.5

v5.5

vb.5

Improvement It has been ensured that the icons in the process navigation bar

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature

are correct.

An issue with the map matrix in subprocesses of a standard
process has been fixed.

The incorrect conversion of numbers to a date value in Excel
evaluations has been prevented.

An issue where the control definitions were no longer displayed
on the master data page has been fixed.

An issue with sorting in a select field on the risk definition has
been fixed.

It has been ensured that the action “Check status” checks not
only the current step, but also all previous steps.

It has been ensured that the scrollbars are long enough to
display the entire workflow or activity list.

It is now possible to set users from a form field for authorization
roles on the main object via a special workflow configuration.



