

Release Notes

No	Module / Function	Version	Type of adjustment	Release Notes
54552	Basic	∨5.5	Improvement	It has been ensured that all log files can be downloaded in the IMS status report.
55716	Basic	∨5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that the log file shows the corresponding users for each date.
57284	Basic	∨5.5	Fix	An issue where the menu items and edit icon were not displayed on the start page has been fixed.
56989	Business Process Engine	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that all entries in selection fields expanding upwards are visible.
49636	Business Process Engine	v5.5	Fix	The authorization check on the analytics page has been improved for users who only have authorization for certain steps, but no opening authorization.
54165	Documents	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that all information, including from dynamic form fields, are displayed in the Draft tab.
55324	Documents	v5.5	Fix	The behavior when forming a match code for versioned objects has been fixed.
57081	Documents	v5.5	Improvement	The workflow action "Check" now also checks for a document object whether a document has been uploaded or, with the corresponding setting, whether a document with this name already exists.
57046	Dynamic forms	v5.5	Fix	In the evaluations, the menu item "Personal – Confirmation" only appears if entries can exist there, i.e., if there is at least one dynamic form field where the checkbox "Confirmation relevant" is activated.
52172	Dynamic forms	v5.5	Improvement	The behavior of a mandatory checkbox has been improved. Note: If a checkbox becomes a mandatory field via a rule, this cannot be visually indicated to the user. It must be handled differently.
51937	Dynamic forms	v5.5	Improvement	When selecting "GenericDataContainer" in an ImsObject field, the data management nodes can now also be selected.
54554	Educations	v5.5	Improvement	The display of dates on the employee's education/training tab has been improved.
50266	Import/Interface	v5.5	Feature	A simple, configurable CSV export has been introduced, which can be used, for instance, to export data from an object management system.
56807	Import/Interface	v5.5	Fix	An issue with drag&drop when importing workflows has been fixed.
53803	Import/Interface	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that the "Lock imported Fields" setting prevents editing of all imported fields, particularly the user photo.
53465	Improvement	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that the menu item for the evaluations in the CIP module is always displayed in the correct language.
50265	Object management	v5.5	Feature	It is now possible to configure a workflow step to check if all configured sub-objects exist. If not, they will be created automatically. This configuration is done by the Competence Center.
57807	PDF creation	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that a PDF of the process executions can be created at any time.



52896	Process	v5.5	Improvement	It has been ensured that the icons in the process navigation bar are correct.
57186	Process	v5.5	Fix	An issue with the map matrix in subprocesses of a standard process has been fixed.
51750	Reporting	v5.5	Fix	The incorrect conversion of numbers to a date value in Excel evaluations has been prevented.
57646	Risk	v5.5	Fix	An issue where the control definitions were no longer displayed on the master data page has been fixed.
53414	Risk	v5.5	Fix	An issue with sorting in a select field on the risk definition has been fixed.
54553	Workflow	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that the action "Check status" checks not only the current step, but also all previous steps.
45643	Workflow	v5.5	Fix	It has been ensured that the scrollbars are long enough to display the entire workflow or activity list.
50267	Workflow	v5.5	Feature	It is now possible to set users from a form field for authorization roles on the main object via a special workflow configuration.

07.02.2023